
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 17th December, 2020 at 2.00 pm 
  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft Teams 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION  
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2020  
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 To receive the quarterly update on the County Council’s use of regulated 

investigatory powers. 

 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 17 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Corporate Resources with an update on internal audit progress. 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 
2020/21  (Pages 51 - 70) 

 
 To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Corporate Resources with an update on the County Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 

9. POLICY UPDATES: ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY; ANTI-FRAUD AND 
CORRUPTION STRATEGY AND WHISTLE-BLOWING POLICY  
(Pages 71 - 100) 

 
 To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Corporate Resources detailing updates to the Anti-Bribery Policy; Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistle-Blowing Policy. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETINGS - 24 JULY 2020, 25 SEPTEMBER 2020 AND 20 
NOVEMBER 2020 (LESS EXEMPT)  (Pages 101 - 118) 

 
 To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund 

Panel and Board meetings held on 24 July 2020, 25 September 2020 
and 20 November 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further 
that in all the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the exempt minutes. 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETINGS - 24 JULY 2020, 25 SEPTEMBER 2020 AND 20 
NOVEMBER 2020 (EXEMPT)  (Pages 119 - 138) 

 
 To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel 

and Board meetings held on 24 July 2020, 25 September 2020 and 20 
November 2020. 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA:  
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.  
  
ABOUT THIS MEETING:  
The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast.. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held virtually on Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Keith Evans 
 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Floss Mitchell 
 

  Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Tom Thacker 
* Councillor Zilliah Brooks 
  Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  Councillor Bruce Tennent 
  Councillor David Harrison 
 

 
*Present 

181.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Keith House and Rob Mocatta. 
Councillor Zilliah Brooks was in attendance as the Conservative substitute, and 
Councillor Bruce Tennant as the Liberal Democrat substitute. 
 

182.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

183.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

184.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion. 
 

185.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

186.   INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance regarding the County Council’s use of regulated investigatory 
powers. 
 
It was heard that surveillance powers had not been used during the previous 
quarter as, such powers were only used sparingly and no cases had warranted 
their use. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

187.   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2019/20 - HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND  
 
The Committee received and noted the external auditors draft reports for both 
Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 
31 March 2020. 
  
The auditor highlighted the following: 
 

 In line with changes to national timeframes the audit had not yet been fully 
completed, however all information required had been presented to the 
auditors and the final opinion was expected to be given prior to the 
November deadline. 

 The final format of the report was still being considered, including  
whether an emphasis of matter paragraph would be required. The impact 
of the Covid-19 pandemic on the valuation of assets around the year end 
was to be assessed, as well as details of going concern and potential 
future impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 Additionally, resulting from the five-year asset valuation cycle, 
consideration of any changes to the expected value of the assets not 
valued in-year was
[...]
uty Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources highlighting key findings of the independent review by Sir 
Tony Redmond into the effectiveness of external audit and transparency of 
financial reporting in local authorities. 
 
Members heard the report of Sir Redmond had been published in September 

2020 and made 23 recommendations. Officers would review the report in detail 

and bring back any recommendations for consideration to a subsequent meeting 

of the Audit Committee. 

Cllr Tom Thacker joined the meeting at this point 

In response to Members questions it was heard that an exact timescale had not 

been outlined for response to the individual recommendations of the Redmond 

report, however it was noted that some would require legislative change.  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee notes the contents of the review and that officers will 
bring an update on action required to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

190.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 14 FEBRUARY 2020 (LESS EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 14 February 2020. 

 

191.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes. 

 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

192.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 14 FEBRUARY 2020 (EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 14 February 2020. 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee 

Date: 17 December 2020 

Title: Information Compliance – Use of Regulated Investigatory 
Powers  

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance 

Contact name: Peter Andrews 

Tel:    0370 779 1365 Email: peter.andrews@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of regulated investigatory powers. 

Recommendation 

2. That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the 
County Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached. 

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

no 

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

 

Page 12



 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 

The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 

- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibi
[...]
f Applications

Number of Specific 

Notices
Offences related to:

1 0 0 N/A

2 1 18 Doorstep Crime – Rogue Trading

3

4

Total - 0 0

The decision to deploy any of the surveillance techniques defined within RIPA is dependent upon many 

considerations. Where there are other investigative tools available, which are both overt in nature and more appropriate 

to be used, they will be deployed instead of reverting to any of the surveillance techniques referenced within RIPA.

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker Audit Committee 

Date: 17 December 2020 

Title: Internal Audit Progress Report (November 2020)  

Report From: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources  

Contact name: Neil Pitman 

Tel:    01962 845139 Email: Neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of internal audit activity 

against assurance work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan 
(2020-21) and to provide an overview of the outstanding management actions. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That the Audit Committee notes the Internal Progress Report (November 
2020) as attached (Appendix 1). 

That the Audit Committee notes the External Quality Assessment Report – 
September 2020 as attached (Appendix 2). 

 

Contextual Information 

3. Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for: 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and 
that it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the 
effective exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the 
management of risk; and 
 

 undertaking an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of 
its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards and guidance. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



  

4. In accordance with prope
[...]
oring Report 2020/21 

Report From: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Rob Sarfas 

Tel:    03707 791556 Email: rob.sarfas@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of the report 

1. The County Council has adopted the key recommendations of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), last updated in 2017. 
The CIPFA Code requires the County Council to approve a treasury 
management strategy before the start of the year and a semi-annual and 
annual treasury outturn report.  

Recommendation 

2. The Audit Committee are asked to note the recommendation being reported 
to Cabinet to approve the mid-year report on treasury management activity 
and note the action to be taken should we encounter negative interest rates. 

Executive Summary 

3. The report fulfils the County Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code and provides an 
update on the performance of the treasury management function during 
2020/21. 

4. The County Council’s treasury management strategy was most recently 
updated and approved at a meeting of Full Council in February 2020. The 
County Council has borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the County Council’s 
treasury management strategy. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 

 

5. Treasury management in the context of this report is defined as: “The 
management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.” 

6. Overall responsibility for treasury management remains
[...]
ded for information: 

 Anti-Bribery policy 

 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 Whistle-blowing policy 

2. Ownership of the first two policies has been transferred from Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership (SIAP) to the Head of Finance, Corporate Resources. 

3. Ownership of the Whistle-blowing policy remains with Human Resources (HR) 
and the updated policy document was discussed with recognised unions at the 
Joint Consultative Group on 11th November 2020. The new policy will come 
into effect on later than 31st December 2020. 

Recommendation 

4. That the Audit Committee note the refreshed policy documents, which will be 
subject to a two-year review cycle. 

 

 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

no 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

no 

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

 

Page 72



 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 

The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 

- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected 
characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civi
[...]
100

https://extra.hants.gov.uk/employee/policy-guidance/occupational-health/employee-support
https://extra.hants.gov.uk/employee/policy-guidance/occupational-health/employee-support
mailto:hradvice@hants.gov.uk


  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee 

Date: 17 December 2020 

Title: Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board – 24 
July 2020, 25 September 2020 and 20 November 2020 (less 
exempt) 

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance 

Contact name: Caroline Roser 

Tel:    0370 779 5280 Email: caroline.roser@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the non-exempt minutes from the 
meetings of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board which took place 
on 24 July 2020, 25 September 2020 and 20 November 2020. 

2. That the Audit Committee receives and notes the minutes as attached to this 
report.  

 

 

 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

no 

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

 

Page 102



 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 

The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need
[...]
* Lindsay Gowland, Scheme Member Representative - Deferred Member 
 

 
 

261.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Cllrs Kemp-Gee, Carter and Taylor sent their apologies 

262.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
   

Page 111



 

No declarations were made at this point in the meeting. 
 

263.   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES (NON-EXEMPT)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 24 July 2020 were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 

264.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 

265.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded members that there was the opportunity to participate in 
hearing presentations from investment managers that were bidding for the 
Pension Fund’s contract for UK property investment manager contract as part of 
the evaluation of bids. 
 
The Chairman provided an update for members on the progress of investment 
pooling with ACCESS. ACCESS’ Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) has had some 
minor amendments agreed which will need to be approved by each of the 11 
partner authorities. This approval can be given by the Director of Corporate 
Resources and Deputy Chief Executive under the original 
[...]
paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 30 September 2020
	Minutes

	6 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers - Appendix

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix 2

	8 Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report 2020/21
	9 Policy Updates: Anti-Bribery Policy; Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistle-Blowing Policy
	HCC Anti-Bribery Act Policy
	HCC Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	HCC - Whistleblowing Policy

	10 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meetings - 24 July 2020, 25 September 2020 and 20 November 2020 (Less Exempt)
	Minutes , 24/07/2020 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board
	Minutes , 25/09/2020 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board
	Minutes , 20/11/2020 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board

	12 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meetings - 24 July 2020, 25 September 2020 and 20 November 2020 (Exemp

Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 17th December, 2020
Chairman:
* Councillor Keith Evans
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock
* Councillor Keith House
Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
* Councillor Derek Mellor
* Councillor Floss Mitchell

Councillor Rob Mocatta
* Councillor Tom Thacker
* Councillor Zilliah Brooks
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
Councillor Bruce Tennent
Councillor David Harrison

*Present
193.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors Mark Kemp-Gee and Rob Mocatta.
Councillors Zilliah Brooks and Stephen Philpott were in attendance as the
Conservative substitutes.

194.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5,
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.
No declarations were made at this point in the meeting.

195.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2020
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2020 were agreed as a
correct record.
An update was heard from the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate
Resources regarding the external audit of the Statement of Accounts for the year
ending March 2020. It was heard that the audit sign off had been delayed
beyond November 2020, to allow for the production of a detailed cash-flow
forecast to March 2022. It was heard from the external auditor that the cash-flow
forecast had been received during December and the accounts were expected to
be signed off early in the new year.
1

In response to Members questions it was heard that the requirement for a cashflow forecast was introduced this year as a result of the impact of the Covid-19
pandemic, and consideration was being undertaken by the external auditors as
to whether this would become an ongoing element of the annual audit.
196.

DEPUTATIONS
No questions or deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion.

197.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.

198.

INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY
POWERS
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Transformation and
Governance regarding the County Council’s use of regulated investigatory
powers.
It was heard that surveillance powers had been used once during the first two
quarters of the year. It was noted that this related to 18 individual queries under
one application, and that the application, linked to rogue trading, had been
seeking the identity of the user of multiple websites and or email accounts
RESOLVED:
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

199.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the
Director of Corporate Resources with an overview of internal audit activity
against assurance work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan.
Members heard that:
 The Covid-19 pandemic had an impact on closing the 2019/20 internal
audit work, however significant progress had been made during Q2/3 to
bring these actions up to date.
 72% of reviews within the 2020/21 plan were either completed or in
progress, with confidence that all actions would be completed by the end
of the year.
 The External Quality Assessment provided a credible benchmark against
both public and private sector providers of internal audit, with the County
Council being assessed as excellent in three areas and good in a further
two. Potential improvement opportunities were identified through the
report to support the Council to achieve an excellent rating across all
areas. An action plan had been presented to the key stakeholder board
who would monitor progress.
2

In response to Members questions it was heard that:
 Reasonable had been used in replacement of the former qualification of
adequate, in line with the updated CIPFA narrative, which had allowed
assurance levels to be standardised across organisations. It was
suggested by Members that a narrative for all qualifications be included
within the report.
 There had been a positive direction in respect of overdue actions with
significantly fewer than had been seen in previous years and that they
had remained at a very low level despite the challenges faced this year,
as a result of the pandemic.
 There was not anticipated to be an impact on the delivery of the internal
audit resulting from any future peaks in the pandemic, due to the size of
the audit function providing sufficient resilience and the success of the
remote working procedures adopted since the outbreak.
The Chairman observed that the report provided assurance that the County
Council were following procedures well.
RESOLVED
That the Audit Committee notes the Internal Progress Report (November 2020)
and the External Quality Assessment Report – September 2020.
200.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2020/21
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director
of Corporate Resources on the Treasury Management mid-year monitoring for
2020/21.
Members heard that:








Interest rates had remained low, impacted by both uncertainty around the
Brexit transition as well as the global pandemic. As a result of additional
risks identified in the market, Arlingclose had recommended that the
County Council reduced the number of counterparties it would offer to
lend to and investment durations on some types of investments.
Upon advice from Arlingclose, fixed bonds from the higher yielding
strategy had been sold at a gain of about £3m and the proceeds were
being reinvested in pooled funds to increase diversification.
The County Council’s governance allowed it to invest at negative interest
rates if necessary.
Pooled investments were showing a capital loss of about £10m on paper,
which was an improvement of about £8m since year end. Members heard
that potential losses would only be realised if investments were sold and
the Council did not intend to sell these investments.
Asset values had continued to be volatile but in aggregate the Council
had seen an improvement since year end. The investments were
providing an income return much greater than cash and continued to be
recommended by Arlingclose.

3



Whilst it was recognised that the County Council was operating in a
challenging environment, the benchmarking demonstrated that the
approach taken in managing cash during the period had been positive.

In response to Members questions it was heard that the weighted average
maturity days for the County Council’s internally managed investments was 608
days, compared with 18 days across all local authorities. This resulted from the
size of the Council’s investment balances, allowing the County Council to invest
for longer durations. It was heard this was regarded as a positive measure, but
needed to be balanced to ensure that funds were accessible if needed.
RESOLVED
The Audit Committee note the recommendation being reported to Cabinet to
approve the mid-year report on treasury management activity and note the
action to be taken should we encounter negative interest rates.
201.

POLICY UPDATES: ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY; ANTI-FRAUD AND
CORRUPTION STRATEGY AND WHISTLE-BLOWING POLICY
Members received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of
Corporate Resources outlining updates to the Anti-Bribery Policy; Anti-Fraud and
Corruption Strategy and Whistle-Blowing Policy.
Members were advised that the policies were normally reviewed and reported to
the Audit Committee bi-annually, with additional updates during that period when
required. It was heard that no changes were required at this review, other than to
assign ownership of the anti-bribery and anti-fraud and corruption policies to
finance from internal audit, which was deemed more appropriate, with the
whistle-blowing policy remaining with human resources.
In response to Members questions it was heard that under the whistle-blowing
policy, individuals were encouraged to report concerns, with their details kept
confidential where appropriate, and kept informed of the outcomes of
investigations, which would include a note of lessons learned to be adopted
across the organisation.
The Committee suggested that an overview of the whistle-blowing policy and
practice be provided at a future session of the Members Briefing programme.
RESOLVED
That the Audit Committee note the refreshed policy documents, which will be
subject to a two-year review cycle.

202.

MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD
MEETINGS - 24 JULY 2020, 25 SEPTEMBER 2020 AND 20 NOVEMBER
2020 (LESS EXEMPT)
The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 24 July 2020, 25 September 2020 and
20 November 2020.
4

203.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes.

204.

MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD
MEETINGS - 24 JULY 2020, 25 SEPTEMBER 2020 AND 20 NOVEMBER
2020 (EXEMPT)
The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 24 July 2020, 25 September 2020 and
20 November 2020.

Chairman,

5

